THURSDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Sussex Prawns Supphes Limited 03444892

Company number

In the
High Court

Court case number
711 of 2012
[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of

[/ We (a) Andrew Pear

Michael Solomaons

admurnistrator(s) BM Adwvisary LLP BM Adwvisory LLP
82 St John Street 82 St John Street
London l.ondon
EC1M 43N EC1IM 4JN

admumstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Insert dates

to

(b) 7 July 2013

(b) 6 January 2014

A
Signed (\j \\.J

T~35int / Admunistrator(s)

Dated wl= 2oy

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

Andrew Pear
BM Advisory LLP
82 St John Street

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form ;%nﬁ&l IN
The contact information that you give will be visible
t hers of the publ d
0 searchers of the public recor 020 7545 8050
DX Number DX Exchange
|| ml II 'II‘ I‘I ‘ m' |||| When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZ2Z0VP4P*
A3 16/01/2014 #296

COMPANIES HOUSE




BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT 82 St John Street
London EC1M 4]N
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS T +44 {0)20 7549 8050

F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: AB/SUSO01AP

13 January 2014
Dear Sirs

Sussex Prawns Supplies Limited — Formerly In Administration (“the Company”)

Company Number: 03444892

High Court of Justice No, 9711 of 2013

Former Registered Office & Trading Address: 7 Horsham Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7AY

Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons of BM Advisory LLP of 82 St John Street, London, ECIM 4IN were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 7 January 2013 by the sole director.

The Notice of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under reference number 9711 of 2013.

The purpose of this report 1s to inform creditors that, pursuant to Rule 2.111 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
administration automatically ended on 6 January 2014 and I write to provide creditors with a final account of
the administration.

This report should be read in conjunction with my earlier reports to creditors dated 7 January, 1 March and 15
August 2013.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As detailed in my previous reports, the purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company was placed directly into Liquidation. This has been
achieved through the collection of the debtor ledger and sale of the Company's freehold property at 162
Portland Read, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 5QL. -

The proposals attached at Appendix 1 were deemed approved 8 business days after they were sent to creditors,
namely 14 March 2013. There has been no amendment or deviation from the proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 2 1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account representing the first
period of 7 January 2013 to 6 July 2013, the period of this report from 7 July 2013 to 6 January 2014 and for
the total period of my appointment, 7 January 2013 to 6 January 2014. The movements In the receipts and
payments account are detailed below

Restructuning and insolvency services are provided through BM Adwisory LLP and our partners are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners

by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants Pariners and staff acting as admimistrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which
they are appointed and cantract without personal habihity BM Advisory LLP 15 a imited hiability partnership registered in England and Wales {number OC360944)
Registered office 82 St john Street, Londan EC1M 4[N, England

1




SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Property — 162 Portland Road

The Company owned a three storey, mixed-use commeraial and residential, freehold property in Hove, Sussex
which was subject to a fixed charge in favour of Barclays Bank plc

Upon my appointment, independent agents Edward Symmons LLP were instructed to value the property
immediately as there were dilapidations and various disputes associated with the freehoid and the upper floors.
The property was valued at £90,000 - £100,000 It was recommended that the best disposal strategy would be
to place the property into auction, whilst also seeking expressions of interest from the agent’s own database of
interested parties.

Subsequently, the property was sold at auction for the sum of £107,000 on 17 June 2013 and the sale
completed on 15 July 2013

162 Portland Road - Deed of Variation

Furthermore, a vanation amending a lease provided by the Company had been agreed prior to my
appointment The administrators concluded the variatton to the lease on 16 July 2013 for the sum of £5,660.

The sale of the property and lease varnation resulted in distnibutions to the following secured creditors. The
validity of all charges over the Company’s assets was verified by our solicitors and the chargeholders are listed
below in order of priority as follows:

Barclays Bank plc

Barclays held a fixed charge created on 6 February 2004 and registered on 18 February 2004 over the property
at 162 Portland Road. The amount owing to Barclays at the date of our appointment was £65,496 and was
paid in full following the sale of the property.

HSBC Bank plc

HSBC Bank plc held a debenture created on 27 May 2011 and registered on 28 May 2011, incorporating fixed
and floating charges over the undertaking and all property and assets, present and future of the Company. The
amount owing to HSBC at the date of our appointment was £5,015 and this was paid in full by the director of
the Company under a personal guarantee.

Innovation Finance Limited

Innovation Finance holds a debenture created on 22 November 2011 and registered on 24 November 2011,
incorporating fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all property and assets, present and future
of the Company. The amount owing to Innovation Finance at the date of my appointment, after applying
Interest, was £352,001. Innovation Finance was paid the sum of £32,127 from realisations ansing from the sale
of the property. Innovation Finance achieved further recoveries of £49,980 from book debt realisations paid
directly to Innovation Finance from the discounted sales ledger.

Book Debts

The Company’s book debts were subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Innovation Finance. An
invoice finance debt recovery specialist, Husband Collection Services Limited, was instructed directly by
Innovation Finance to collect the outstanding debtor ledger.

An mitial report undertaken by Husband Collection Services showed that despite showing a gross ledger of
£556,233, the true ledger was likely to be in the region of £118,000 due to a large amount of bad and doubtful
debts. To date, the sum of £49,980 has been recovered by Husband Collection Services and paid directly to
Innovation Finance in respect of assigned debts It 1s estimated that a further amount of £3,413 will be
realised, resulting in total collections of £53,418.




COST OF SECURED REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Fees

The sum of £4,741 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of Joint Administrators’ fees against fixed charge
reahsations, which i1s detailed below,

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The sum of £229 plus VAT has been drawn In respect of Joint Administrators’ disbursements, which i1s also
detalled below

Legal Fees
PDT Solicitors have been paid the sum of £1,500 plus VAT for assistance with the sale of 162 Portland Road.
Agent's Fees

Agent's fees for the valuation and marketing of 162 Portland Road have been paid to Edward Symmons LLP in
the sum of £3,500 plus VAT.

Agent’s Expenses
Agent’s disbursements have been paid to Edward Symmons LLP in the sum of £541 plus VAT.
Auctioneer’s Fee

Auctioneer’s fees for the sale of 162 Portland Road have been paid to Clive Emson in the sum of £3,210 plus
VAT which was the agreed commission based on 3% of the sale price.

Auctioneer’s Expenses

Auctioneer’s expenses of £350 plus VAT have been paid to Clive Emson 1n relation to the sale of 162 Portland
Road

Insurance

The sum of £967 has been paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited for the cost of insuring 162 Portland
Road

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
Stock

Upon my appointment, I attended the trading site and inspected a small amount of frozen and dry wholesale
stock which had mimmal value. This stock was sold for £250 plus VAT to the director.

Corporation Tax Refund

A clam for a corporation tax refund was made in relation to terminal loss relief. However, it 1s now apparent
that the level of Crown debt surpasses any potential refund and the clam not been pursued further due to
Crown set-off.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £9 has been realised in respect of interest accrued on funds held in the administration bank
account.




COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Fees

The sum of £259 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of Joint Administrators’ fees against floating charge
reafisations, which 1s detailed below

CREDITOR CLAIMS
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Two employees submitted redundancy claims in the administration, resulting in total preferential clams of
£1,944 These cdaims are not included in the final Receipts and Payments account as they were received after
producing the Statement of Affairs. There were insufficient funds to pay preferential creditors

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors

The Company’s accounting records indicated that the Company has 29 trade and expense creditors totalling
£173,868. During the administration, I receved total claims in the sum of £275,418. There were insufficient
funds to pay unsecured creditors

DIVIDENDS
A dividend was not declared to either preferential or unsecured creditors as insufficient funds were realised.
PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund 1s created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003. As previously
advised, the Company gave floating charges to HSBC Bank and Innovatien Finance after this date and the
prescribed part provisions applied.

However, after taking into account the minimal floating charge assets and the costs of the Administration, the
Company's net property was nil and accordingly, no prescribed part was availfable to distnbute to unsecured
creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, I was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which
may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company. I would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

No pre-appointment costs have been paid from the administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

It was agreed by the unsecured creditors on 14 March 2013 and secured creditors, Barclays, HSBC and
Innovation Finance separately that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by reference to time properly

spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the administration of the Company pursuant
to rule 2 106(2}(b) of the Rules




During the reporting period of 7 July 2013 to 6 January 2014, I have spent a total of 46.13 hours at a cost of
£9,207, which results in an average hourly charge out rate of £200. Since the administratton commenced, 1
have spent a total of 189 03 hours at a cost of £43,938, which results in an average hourly charge out rate of
£232. However, the administrators agreed to cap their fees at £5,000 and this has been drawn accordingly.
The remaining outstanding balance of £38,938 will be written off.

Included within this report, 1s Appendix 3 being a schedule of time costs for the period of my report, 7 July
2013 to 6 January 2014, and the entire period of 7 January 2013 to 6 January 2014 together with BM Advisory
LLP’s pohicy on fees.

Creditors will find a guide to Administrators’ fees on the following website:
http://www r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees.pdf

I have also incurred the following category 1 and 2 disbursements which total £292.09 and have been paid in
full:

£
Bonding 120.00 Category 1
Printing and Postage 52.69 Category 1 & 2
Travel 52.90 Category 1
Company Search 3.00 Category 1
Total 292.09

Under rule 2 48 of the Rules any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% In
value of the total unsecured creditors may request further information in respect of the Admmistrators
remuneration and expenses Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with at least 10% In value of the total
unsecured creditors is entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses under rule 2.109 of the Rules. This
must be sent In writing to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this progress report

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

BM Adwvisory strives to prowvide a first class service to all of its chents and we are committed to a process of
continuous improvement As such should you have any comments or complaints regarding this matter you
should contact me in the first place at the address on the front of this letter.

Should you consider that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request we perform an
internal independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken by a person within BM
Adwisory not involved in the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the Complaints Partner, Paul Ashton,
who 1s contactable at this office.

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to my regulatory body,
via the complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service. The contact details for the Gateway are by
email 1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov.uk, by phone 0845 602 9848 (call charges apply) or by post: The
Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA. Further information on the Gateway
can be found at http //www bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As all assets have been realised and there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential or unsecured
creditors, the administration has ended automatically, being 12 months from the date of my appointment.
Accordingly, the Company will be dissolved on 7 April 2014




FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Adam Boyle on 020 7549 2932.

Yours faithfully
fox and on behalf of
sex Prawns Supplies Limited

N

Arnldrew Pear
Fokmer Joint Administrator




Sussex Prawns Supplies Limited - In Administration

- Statement of Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and The
Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), and the Joint Administrators ("Administrators”) of Sussex Prawns
Supplies Limited (*the Ccompany”), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33
of the Rules

Proposals
The Administrators propose that

{a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

() they dispose of the Cempany’s ownership of such assets at such time(s} on such
terms as they consider expedient,

(n) they investigate and, If appropniate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, frm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company

(m) n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these proposals, and

(b) the Admmistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
habiliies incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shali be dissolved
or placed into iquidation as outlined above If necessary, the Joint Administrators propose
to seek an extension of thewr appointment as Adminustrators from the creditors and/or the
Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

{¢) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that 1t 1s appropniate for the Company
to move from Administration into Ligudation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint
Administrators be authonised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
hguidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate In either circumstance, it 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint iquidators of
the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in therr duties In relation to moving
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved

(d) Upon the Company proceedmg Into Liquidation as set out above, the Joint Administrators

discharge from liabthity, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days
following the Caompany entering into hlquidation

ADM 108c




(1)

Wy

o

They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considered to be incidentaf to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint Admimistrators' statutory duttes

The Adminustrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both
for their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters
ansing in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at
the time the work 1s undertaken The Administrators’ remuneration will be deemed
approved should no creditors meeting be held Shouid a meeting be held the
Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or in the event
that no Committee I1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of
resolution for the acceptance of these proposals

BM Adwvisory’s costs and expenses relating to the appointment of Admirustrators as would
fall within the definition of Rule 2 67(1){c) be treated as an expense of the Administration
(albeit incurred prior to the date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge
out rates prevailing at the time the work s undertaken

They be at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated Creditors guide
to Administrators’ fees

They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration In relation to proposals (f), {g) and (h)
above when funds become available

They consult with the Creditors' Committee, If formed, at appropnate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Administration and the mplementation and development of these
proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company {(and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators

Andrew Pear
Joint Administrator

1 March 2013

ADM 108c




Sussex Prawns Supplies Limited

(In Administration}

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

07/01/2013 to 07/07/2013 to
Sof AE 06/07/2013 06/01/2014 Total
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
100,000 Freehold Property - 162 Portland Road NIL 107,000 00 107,000 00
162 Portland Road - Deed of Vanation NiIL 5,660 Q00 5,660 00
(64,170} Chargeholder - Barclays Bank plc NIL (65,495 82) (65,495 82)
(5,015) Chargeholder - HSBC Bank plc NIL NEL NIL
{350,000) Chargeholder - Innovation Finance NIL {32,126 70) (32,126 70)
80,000 Book Debts NIL NIL NIL
NIL 15,037 48 15,037 48
COSTS OF SECURED REALISATIONS
Joint Admunistrators' Fees NIL 4,741.09 4,741 09
Joint Administrators' Expenses NIL 228 59 228 59
Legal Fees NIL 1,500 00 1,500 00
Agent’s Fees NIL 3,500 00 3,500 00
Agent's Disbursements NIL 540 B5 540.85
Auctioner's Fee NIL 3,210.00 3,210 00
Auctioner's Expenses NIL 350 00 35000
Insurance NIL 966 95 966.95
NIL (15,037 48) (15,037 48)
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
150 Stock 250 00 NIL 250 Q0
Uncertain Corporation Tax Refund NIL NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 891 891
NIL B8.91 258 91
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Fees NIL 258 91 258 91
NIL (258 91) (258.91)
UNSECURED CREDITQRS
{173,868) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
(413,003} 250.00 (250.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 300 00 (200.0000) NIL
Vat Payable {50.00) {50 00) NIL
250.00 (250.00) NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 09/01/2014 11 00




0% 661 55 90L'6 G¥ [T €0 9E T [ @01 poniy
[ 0095 T3 000 (743 W0 000 TodwE] S IETNE)
BT 00 258 [ 00 LK W0 0€0 VA 9 %eL|
00 08T 00 098 0oz 000 0wz 000 0040 Bupsoday Aty
00 081 00 05 00E 000 0We 000 wo saweydwoy Alimers sueiduay AJes.
[ 00 997 00 W0 wWo [L)) 00 WO{ienI / Jeba UOEDNT pUe feba|
00 081 [ )z [ W0 (X3 000 [ W07, AIGRTIE ] GOMEBASIAU] |
9560C 00 E09'T SEET [[]] BAL 00 LK SIOIpaI] P SIOWpI]
5T 00618 L5 [ 3 00 o1 Riod0sd DOGRea DIy |  wo0esieay 1955y
[ 00597 0L0 00 (] 000 0L G Wopey Jeutieg
69 121 08 bis §0¢ w1 80t 000 (24 Bununcady 5e)
6L E61 5¢ 188 sS¥ we SSE 0t 000 Guiuueld B uRIpY| Bujuuel) pue LONeNSIIWDY
[~ 7 9129 i} sbeiaay 3 IO TREL WeL pung IGIEEURepY Joung IOIELS|UpLpY Ise) RheuER uped EE TR WIGM §0 VOSSR

TPEID eys AQ LOH

PIO0L Aenwel 9 03 £TOZ MNL £

Popa¢ ayy ao4

£1507 DWi | SIOIENS|UNUPY JPWI0Y

HOPENSILIPY UL ASFULIOS - AW SI|OONS SUMRL XISSNG




¥ Lit €5 ZEG'EY £0 691 06T TR OFL (113 OE TS 0] podin

00 081 000 (L] 000 (L3 00 () ] lﬂ

0% 96T 00 9E0% S5 0L 000 S5 IT W0 06 L IVA | Xe]]

00 08T 000861 0011 000 00T 000 000 Buroday Ammers

+6 161 00 520°Z S5H 00 596 [1:14] 0EO sumdwo) Aamers souendwoy Acingers

IO [CRET4 [1Z3 0o (D] 000 [143 [T vojelnn pog |

[2YH [T [TF1 000 [ 2] 0 0801 T uonenssAu|

T L] Wt [ (7KL [5)) 00 #1

00 081 00999 oLE 000 0LE 000 000 SIOYPRL) PANJISUN SIOYPRL)

16820 [T EQ 000 W [T} oz Tl Aii3001d Piotr-ea 1JiouseT)

09 S0E 00 262 ob2 000 060 000 o5t VOO0 1G9

00091 00112 S6E 000 S6E [i7]] 000 uoneEsieY RSy ONesETY 1SSY

00 Tt 00045 BT 000 000 [3L] Bl TaAdI]

00 08E 00 #5271 OEE 0oo 000 000 33 waINGY Rubed

EEEIE 00 s0¢ stz 000 SL0 000 ('3 shua

19 811 08 S6b 142 067 01 000 0zo Bununaxy 52D

01 007 SLT6HE Sb Y 000 si4t [\ 060 Bulueld ) UALPY Guruelg pue udieRsIIWpY
[ 7 ey X sOeaAy F 1507 601 €301 pudigy TOJENSUILPY Jofung TOIENSUIupY 95e) RUEUEN Rupeg SiskiEuy oM WG JO UORES|ISSE)

SPEIS JJE35 Aq InoH

#10Z Aenueg 9 0] £T0Z Arenuer 2
popad #y) 404

51500 S| | SI0JRNSIUWPY JAWI0Y

SONENFERUPY VI Ao

= PRW )] SHIQARS SUMREY XI85NS




8M ADVISORY LLP
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared i accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssuad by the Association of Business
Recovery Spectalists (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information apphes to all appontments of partners or staff of BM Adwisory LLP, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recewver, Administrator or Admimistrative Recerver of a Limited Company or Linuted Liabiity Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indwidual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Adminestrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the prowisions of the Insolvency Act 1985 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified withun
the Debtor's proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to ime costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the wark is carried out Rates may be varied from time to time, at the scle discreticn of BM Adwvisory LLP,
and such changes wili be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors 1t 15 the policy of BM Adwvisory LLP to use as junior grade of staif as
compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to 2 mintmum

As at 1% March 2012 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 380
Associate 350
Manager 290
Assistant Manager 270
Seror Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Junior Adminuistrator 125
Cashier 110
Support staff 80

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence and qualification For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory LLP may seek to apply a Fugher
rate in réspect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation in accordance with the Act.

For further information on the manner tn which an Office Holder’s fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes in relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invorce from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the case or 8M Adwisory LLP, n the case of
the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the case These disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the
case without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory LLP has made payment on behalf of the
case, by a recharge of the amount invorced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, external storage and specfic bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory LLP and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or
they may inctude a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, mternal room hire and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisory LLP

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal (per repart) £10

Postage £044-£124
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocoptes (per sheet) £0 15
Storage (per box per month) £0 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




